
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Philippa Green
Tel : 020 7527 3184
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 11 July 2018

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children, Young People and Families
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community 

Safety
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic Development
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.  

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none

Public Document Pack



Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to declare 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the it
[...]
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

B. Budget, Performance and Monitoring Matters

4. The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman finding of Maladministration 7 - 20

C. Decent and genuinely affordable homes for all

5. Fire Safety Scrutiny - Executive Member's response to the recommendations of 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee

21 - 28



D. Continuing to be a well-run council and making a difference despite 
reduced resources

Page

6. Transforming Shared Digital our shared service with Camden and Haringey 29 - 38

7. Procurement strategy for shared Parking ICT system 39 - 48

8. Procurement Strategy for a single wide area network service 49 - 54

9. Appointment of a Non-Executive Director to Islington Ltd (iCo) 55 - 58

E. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

F. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

G. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 6 September 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  14 June 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 14 June 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Comer-Schwartz, Shaikh, 
Ward and Webbe

Also Present: Councillors: Councillor Champion attended for item C7.

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

515 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Cou
[...]
ensations granted – none.

527 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR A POSITIVE BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICE 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the procurement strategy for a Positive Behaviour Support (PBS)
 Service Framework Agreement for People with Learning Disabilities as
  outlined in this report be agreed.  

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Housing and Adult
 Social Services, to award any subsequent contract award for a call-off from
  the framework agreement, in consultation with the Executive Member for
 Health and Social Care. 
 
Reason for decision – to meet the increasing need for supported living 
accommodation for people with a learning disability who display complex and 
challenging behaviour.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 5



Executive -  14 June 2018

6

528 DELIVERING MORE COUNCIL HOMES - PROVIDING IMPROVED, BETTER 
VALUE, TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item D8 be noted (see Minute 
523 for details).

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.18 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Page 1 of 6

Resourses, Law & Governance
7 Newington Barrow Way

Report of:  Monitoring Officer, Acting Director of Law and Governance 

Executive Date: 19 June 2018 Ward(s): All

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman finding of 
Maladministration

1. Synopsis

1.1. The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) has issued a report finding 
maladministration against the council. The LGSCO has advised that they will publish their report 
on the basis that it has wider public interest. 

1.2. The LGSCO decision was made on 29 May 2018 and relates to the council failing to provide 
assistance to Miss X, a 16-year-old who was threatened with homelessness.

1.3. Miss X’s mother, Ms Y, was evicted from her housing association accommodation. Ms Y applied 
to the council as a homeless person and both her and her daughter, Miss X, were placed in 
interim temporary accommodation in another council’s area (council B) pending investigation of 
her application. 

1.4. Upon completion of its investigation, the council found that Ms Y was intentionally homeless and 
that it did not have a duty to continue providing interim accommodation for her. Ms Y was 
advised accordingly and Miss X was referred to Children’s Services in council B’s area.

1.5.    Ms Y made various complaints to the council including:

(a) that council B had no record of the referral for her daughter; 

(b) that she and her daughter no longer lived in council B’s area as she had been evicted 
from her temporary accommodation; and  

(c) that she and her daughter were staying at various addresses within the Islington area.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6

1.6. The council explained to Ms Y that they had faxed the referral to council B but could not 
comment on why they had not received it and; maintained that it was under no duty to provide 
Ms Y or her daughter with accommodation.

1.7        Ms Y complained to the LGSCO. Upon investigating Ms Y’s complaint, the LGSCO found in her 
favour. Several recommendations were made to the council to address the findings of fault 
(maladministration).

1.8.  The council has accepted the LGSCO’s findings.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the contents of the LGSCO’s report dated 29 May 2018, a copy of which is attached    
          as appendix one.

2.2. To note that the findings and remedies recommended by the LGSCO have been accepted by   
         Children and Employment Services.

2.3. To note the actions taken by the council to implement the recommendations by the LGSCO. 

2.4. To note that copies of this report have been sent to all members of the council.

2.5. To agree that no further report or action needs to be taken in relation to the matters set out in 
          this report.

2.6     To agree that a copy of t
[...]
Miss X significant distress as a result of 
          the uncertainty in relation to her housing.

3.11 The LGSCO recommended, and the council agreed, that the council should try to contact Miss 
         X and offer to carry out an assessment of her needs under the Children Act 1989 and to work 

with Council B to resolve any disputes (and provide any necessary services to Miss X while any 
disputes were settled). The LGSCO further recommended, and the council agreed, to pay Miss 
X £400 for the distress caused.

Page 9



Page 4 of 6

3.12 Following receipt of the draft LGSCO decision, Children and Employment Services undertook a 
        complaint learning meeting to consider the LGSCO’s findings. The council tried to contact Ms Y 

and Miss X to offer to carry out an assessment, but they have not engaged with the council and 
made clear, via a family member, that they do not want any contact or services from the local 
authority. A cheque has been issued to Miss X at her last known address. Although the 
LGSCO’s report indicates that the council’s failure to offer services in a timely and proper 
manner has resulted in a situation where there is considerable uncertainty about the welfare of 
Miss X, the council’s own follow up indicates that Miss X no longer requires services from the 
council.  

Chief Finance Officer (s151) comments

3.13. The council has agreed to pay the complainant’s daughter £400 as recommended by the 
LGSCO. This will be met from within the existing Children’s Service’s budget.

3.14. A cheque has been raised and issued for the said sum. It was delivered and signed for on the 
05.01.18, but to date it has not been cashed.

Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) Comments

3.15. The council notes the LGSCO’s recommendations and has accepted them in full. 

3.16. Numerous attempts to contact Ms Y and Miss X have been made via letter, telephone and 
personal visits in order to action the LGSCO’s recommendations. To date, we have not 
received
[...]
. We welcome the positive action that the Council 
has taken to learn from this complaint and avoid similar problems for others in 
future.

Page 19



    

Final report 8

Decision
36. We have found fault causing injustice and the actions we have recommended are 

a suitable way to remedy this. Therefore, we have now completed this 
investigation

Page 20



Page 1 of 8

Housing & Adult Social Services
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR

Report of: Executive Member for Housing and Development 

Meeting of: Date Wards

Executive 19 July 2018 All

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT:  FIRE SAFETY IN COUNCIL HOUSING - EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER’S RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Synopsis
1.1 On 22 March 2018 the Executive received a report from the Housing Scrutiny Committee regarding 

fire safety in Council housing. The report provided recommendations to improve fire safety within the 
Council’s domestic housing stock, including properties currently managed by Partners for 
Improvement in Islington (PFI). 

2 Recommendation

2.1 To agree the response to the Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations for fire safety in 
Council housing, as outlined in section 4 of this report. 

3 Background

3.1 In July 2017 the Housing Scrutiny Committee commissioned a review of the Council’s and Partners for 
Improvement’s fire safety management arrangements. The review ran from July 2017 until January 
2018. Evidence was received from a variety of sources, including 

 Evidence from Council officers; 
 Evidence from witnesses, including London Fire Brigade (LFB); 
 Documentary evidence, including from Partners for Improvement in Islington (PFI); and 
 Scrutiny visits, including networking meetings and London Build Expo Fire Safety Summit

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8

3.2 The Housing Scrutiny Committee issued a final report on 30 January 2018 which included twenty-one 
recommendations. The response to each of those recommendations is set out in section 4 of thi
[...]
r approval that dispenses with the need for a Joint 
Committee and focuses on a specific set of shared functions to be delivered by Camden 
on behalf of Haringey and Islington, with all other functions being retained by the individual 
Boroughs.

1.3 Since the service began in October 2016, a great deal has been achieved through working 
together. By working on shared projects and on joint procurement projects, we are on 
track to achieve the £2.4m contract [annual] savings expected from the shared service.  
We have also been able to deliver improvements, including better collaboration tools, 
mobile device management and a customer focused service desk. 

1.4 These proposals, which are being considered for agreement by Islington, Camden, and 
Haringey (’the Boroughs’) in July 2018, require the approval of  the Executives/Cabinets 
of the three constituent boroughs. The proposals consolidate and maintain the 
achievements and successes of the shared service and allow the Boroughs to strengthen 
their positive approach to working together while meeting local needs and constraints.

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)

Executive 19 July 2018 All

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



1.5 Adoption of the recommendations will maintain efficient and effective operational services 
that will improve services to residents and employees while reducing unit costs. It will also 
ensure closer alignment of digital resources with the Council’s priorities.

1.6 The report is coming to the Executive because the recommended changes to the shared 
service require Executive approval. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That having considered the results of the consultation set out in paragraph 7 and 

feedback from Trades Unions, employees and other stakeholders, the Executive note 
the achievements of the shared service (including c. £2.4m of annual savings in the 
delivery of commodity Digital and ICT services, to be shared equally by the three 
Councils) and also the challenges in achieving strategic alignment with Camden and 
Haringey. 

2.2 To agree that the recommendations set out in the report to the Executive on 4 January 
2018 in respect of the creation of a ‘lean’ Joint Committee model are no longer 
implemented and that a revised governance model for Shared Digital be adopted as set 
out in paragraph 2.4, specifically that the Shared Digital Joint Committee cease to exist, 
and to agree that Camden host the shared Digital and ICT functions to be transferred 
from Islington and Haringey councils. Islington, Camden and Haringey will have lead 
officers in place to oversee their sovereign Digital and ICT services and the Shared 
Functions delivered by Camden (including their performance against service level 
agreements (‘SLAs’)).

2.3 To note that any decisions in respect of Shared Digital required to be taken prior to the 
new arrangements coming into effect on 1 October 2018 (or such later date as may be 
agreed) will be referred to the Executive  rather than the Joint Committee.

2.4 To agree, pursuant to regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 ('the Regulations') to have those 
parts of the executive function of Islington's Digital and ICT service and functions 
specified in  paragraphs [ 4.4 and 5.10 ] ('the Shared Functions') delegated to and 
discharged by the Executive of the London Borough of Camden  in accordance with 
Camden's constitutional arrangements for decision making. 

2.5 To approve Camden as the host Council in respect of the Shared Functions and note the 
resourcing impact of the proposals as set out in this report, specifically that Islington and 
Haringey Digital and ICT employees involved in the delivery of the Shared Functions will 
transfer to Camden from 1 October 2018(as the host authority) under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) and to agree that as 
a result Camden will be responsible for employing staff engaged to deliver the Shared 
Functions.

2.6 To agree the dissolution of the Shared Digital Joint Committee from 1 October 2018 with 
decision-making reverting to existing Islington arrangements. Decision-making for 
Shared Functions will be in accordance with  Camden’s arrangements. 

Page 30



2.7 To note that the transfer of services and staff are planned for 1 October 2018, and to 
agree that as a result Camden will be responsible for employing staff engaged to deliver 
the shared functions.

2.8 To note that the Cabinets of Camden and Haringey are also considering a 
recommendation to delegate to Camden (as the host authority in respect of the Shared 
Functions) the delivery of the Shared Functions in like terms and that the 
recommendations set out in this report, if agreed, will only be implemented if the 
Cabinets of Camden and Haringey Cabinet agree the equivalent and related 
recommendations that they are considering. 

2.9 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Acting Director of Law and Governance, to take all necessary steps to put arrangements 
for the new governance model into effect as set out in this report, including but not 
limited to finalising the detailed specifications and resource implications of the Shared 
Functions, and terms of the inter-authority agreement and any changes to it and for the 
operation of the 3 way Shared Digital service.

2.10 To approve the creation of Director of Digital Services post at Islington to be funded from 
the existing sovereign digital budget.

3 CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND
3.1 This report updates the Executive on the Shared Digital and ICT service with Camden 

and Haringey and recommends changes to the shared service, with implications for the 
Council’s sovereign Digital and ICT service.  

3.2 Since the service began in October 2016, a great deal has been achieved through 
working together. By working on shared projects and on joint procurement projects, we 
are on track t
[...]
aw, Commercial and Environment

Signed by  11 July 2018

Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance and Community Safety

Date

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



180629 Parking Management System Page 1 of 9

REPORT TITLE
Procurement strategy for provision of a parking management system

REPORT OF
Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer

FOR SUBMISSION TO
Islington Council Executive

DATE
19th July 2018

SUMMARY OF REPORT
Shared Digital on behalf of the London boroughs of Camden and Islington is 
undertaking a collaborative procurement for the provision of a parking 
management system through a single supplier.
The Councils have collaborated to develop a set of shared requirements for a 
parking management system.  The system underpins the daily operation of each 
Councils’ Parking Services enabling the Councils to meet their statutory 
obligations to control parking and moving traffic contraventions within the 
boroughs.
The procurement strategy is to undertake a further competition through the 
Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) Framework 509, Lot 3, Parking 
Management Solutions to achieve a start date of October 2018 for the new 
contract.
This report requests that the Executive notes the procurement strategy and the 
start of the procurement process and seeks approval to delegate the award of 
contract to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, London Borough of 
Camden on behalf of both Councils.
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information
Background papers – none. 
Contact Officer:
Ilesh Chavda, Head of Business Partnering
Email: Ilesh.chavda@camden.gov.uk
Tel No: 020 7974 5552

WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 
That the Executive:

1. Notes the procurement strategy to call off services for a parking 
management system following a further competition from the ESPO 
Framework 509, Lot 3 has already started.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ilesh.chavda@camden.gov.uk


180629 Parking Management System Page 2 of 9

2. Notes that the initial contract period will be two years with the option to 
extend for a further two years through two 12 month extensions.  The total 
contract value including extensions is in the region of £2.3m including 
platform deployment, annual running costs and ongoing platform 
development.

3. Delegates the award of contract for the provision of a parking management 
system by a single supplier to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
London Borough of Camden on behalf of both participating Councils.

Ed Garcez

Chief Digital and Information Officer

Final report clearance:

Signed by:
11 July 2018

Executive Member for Finance, Performance 
and Community Safety

Date

Report Author: Stephen Menzies

Tel: 07960592531

Email: stephen.menzies@camden.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Philip Shamash, Lawyer, Corporate Services

Financial Implications Author: Peter Taylor, Finance Business Partner, Shared Digital

Page 40



180629 Parking Management System Page 3 of 9

1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT?

Procurement Strategy

1.1 This report outlines the procurement strategy for an ICT parking management 
system for the provision of issuing, processing and administration of Penalty 
Charges Notices (PCN); and, seeks approval to delegate to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services, London Borough of Camden the right to award 
a contract on behalf of the two Councils.

1.2 The Councils’ parking services have collaborated on a set of outcome based 
shared requirements.

1.3 To meet these requirements, the Councils will use an existing framework 
agreement and through a further competition appoint a single supplier for both 
Councils.  The maximum contract period will be for four years.  There will be an 
initial two year contract period which can be extended for a maximum of 24 
months through two 12 month extensions.

1.4 The procurement activities outlined in this report have started.  The existing 
contracts for Camden and Islington will expi
[...]
N-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
ISLINGTON LTD (iCo)

 

1 Synopsis
1.1

1.2

Islington Ltd (trading as iCo) is the Council’s commercial trading company, which has been 
established to generate income for the Council to help protect essential services. iCo is governed by 
a Board of Directors, which currently includes two Executive Members, one Corporate Director, and 
two service directors. 

It is proposed to appoint a non-executive director to the iCo Board. Following an open interview 
process, it is recommended that Rizk Saade is appointed as a Non-Executive Director on the iCo 
Board with immediate effect. 

2 Recommendations

2.1

2.2

To agree the appointment of Rizk Saade as a Non-Executive Director on the iCo Board, subject 
to the receipt of satisfactory references. 

That, subject to the receipt of satisfactory references, the appended Shareholder Resolution be 
signed by the Leader of the Council. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 4

3 Background

3.1 iCo is governed by a Board of Directors, as follows:  

 Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety; 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
 Kevin O’Leary, Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration 
 Bram Kainth, Director of Public Realm 
 Steve Key, Director Service Finance 

It is proposed to appoint a non-executive director to the iCo Board. The non-executive director will help 
to support and develop the Board through their commercial experience and entrepreneurial skills, and 
will provide impartial challenge on strategy and performance matters. 

3.2 An open interview process was held from May – July 2018, managed by the recruitment agency 
Morgan Hunt in consultation with the Council’s Director of Human Resources. There were 25 formal 
applications to the role, and five candidates were interviewed by a recruitment panel comprised of 
Councillor Hull, Councillor Webbe and Kevin O’Leary on 10 July 2018. 

3.3 Foll
[...]

…………………………………. ………………………………………
Date

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman finding of Maladministration
	Appendix One -Monitoring Officer report, June 2018 (LGSCO  Final Report)

	5 Fire Safety Scrutiny - Executive Member's response to the recommendations of the Housing Scrutiny Committee
	6 Transforming Shared Digital our shared service with Camden and Haringey
	7 Procurement strategy for shared Parking ICT system
	8 Procurement Strategy for a single wide area network service
	9 Appointment of a Non-Executive Director to Islington Ltd (iCo)



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  19 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull and Ward

Also Present: Councillors: Una O’Halloran

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

529 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caluori, Shaikh and Webbe.

530 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

531 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the Minutes of the meeting on 14 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct record
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

532 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN FINDING OF 
MALADMINISTRATION 

Peter Fehler, the Acting Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
introduced the report advising that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) had issued and published a report finding 
maladministration against the council.  The LGSCO found the council at fault in 
three respects following investigation into a complaint received regarding Children 
and Employment Services.  

Peter Fehler reported that the council has accepted the LGSCO’s findings and has 
undertaken a complaint learning meeting.  A cheque for compensation for the 
distress caused Miss X has been issued to her last known address, but has not 
been not cashed and the council has also tried to contact the complainant and her 
daughter, to offer to carry out an assessment, but they have not engaged with the 
council and made it clear, via a family member, that they do not want any contact 
with, or services from, the local authority.  

RESOLVED:

2.1. That the contents of the LGSCO’s report dated 29 May 2018, a copy of 
 which is attached to the report as appendix one, be noted.



Executive -  19 July 2018

2

2.2. That the findings and remedies recommended by the LGSCO have been 
 accepted by Children and Employment Services be noted.

2.3. That the actions taken by the council to implement the recommendations 
 made by the LGSCO be noted. 

2.4. That copies of this report have been sent to all members of the council, be 
 noted.

2.5. That no further report or action needs to be taken in relation to the matters 
 set out in this report be agreed.

2.6     That a copy of this report and the Executive minutes will be sent to the 
 LGSCO be agreed.

Reason for decision – to respond to the report of the LGSCO and ensure that future 
service delivery will be informed by the learning following assessment of the 
complaint. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

533 FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S RESPONSE TO THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Ward thanked the Housing Scrutiny Committee Chair and Committee 
Members for their hard work and confirmed that housing safety is a top priority.  
Councillor Ward confirmed that he and the Chair of Housing Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Mick O’Sullivan, had written to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government asking for funding for fire safety works.

RESOLVED:

That the response to the Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations for fire 
safety in Council housing, as outlined in section 4 of this report, be agreed. 

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to respond to the recommendations of 
the Housing Scrutiny committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

534 TRANSFORMING SHARED DIGITAL OUR SHARED SERVICE WITH CAMDEN 
AND HARINGEY 

Councillor Hull introduced the report and advised that following consultation and a 
review of the Shared Digital Service it was proposed that the three councils move 
towards an amended model, as detailed in the report and recommendations.  
Councillor Hull proposed an additional recommendation, detailed below as 
recommendation 2.11, which the Executive also agreed. 



Executive -  19 July 2018

3

RESOLVED:

2.1 That having considered the results of the consultation set out in paragraph 7 
and feedback from Trades Unions, employees and other stakeholders, the the 
achievements of the shared service (including c. £2.4m of annual savings in 
the delivery of commodity Digital and ICT services, to be shared equally by the 
three Councils) and the challenges in achieving strategic alignment with 
Camden and Haringey, be noted. 

2.2 That the recommendations set out in the report to the Executive on 4 January 
2018 in respect of the creation of a ‘lean’ Joint Committee model are no longer 
implemented and that a revised governance model for Shared Digital be 
adopted as set out in paragraph 2.4, specifically that the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee cease to exist be agreed and that that Camden host the shared 
Digital and ICT functions to be transferred from Islington and Haringey 
councils be agreed.  That Islington, Camden and Haringey will have lead 
officers in place to oversee their sovereign Digital and ICT services and the 
Shared Functions delivered by Camden (including their performance against 
service level agreements (‘SLAs’)) be agreed.

2.3 That any decisions in respect of Shared Digital required to be taken prior to 
the new arrangements coming into effect on 1 October 2018 (or such later 
date as may be agreed) will be referred to the Executive rather than the Joint 
Committee be noted.

2.4 That, pursuant to regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 ('the Regulations') to 
have those parts of the executive function of Islington's Digital and ICT service 
and functions specified in paragraphs [ 4.4 and 5.10] ('the Shared Functions') 
delegated to and discharged by the Executive of the London Borough of 
Camden in accordance with Camden's constitutional arrangements for 
decision making, be agreed. 

2.5 That Camden be approved as the host Council in respect of the Shared 
Functions and that the resourcing impact of the proposals as set out in this 
report, specifically that Islington and Haringey Digital and ICT employees 
involved in the delivery of the Shared Functions will transfer to Camden from 1 
October 2018(as the host authority) under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) be noted and that as a 
result Camden will be responsible for employing staff engaged to deliver the 
Shared Functions, be agreed.

2.6 That the dissolution of the Shared Digital Joint Committee from 1 October 
2018 with decision-making reverting to existing Islington arrangements be 
agreed. That decision-making for Shared Functions will be in accordance with 
Camden’s arrangements be noted. 

2.7 That the transfer of services and staff are planned for 1 October 2018 be 
noted and that, as a result, Camden will be responsible for employing staff 
engaged to deliver the shared functions be agreed.

2.8 That the Cabinets of Camden and Haringey are also considering a 
recommendation to delegate to Camden (as the host authority in respect of 



Executive -  19 July 2018

4

the Shared Functions) the delivery of the Shared Functions in like terms and 
that the recommendations set out in this report, will only be implemented if the 
Cabinets of Camden and Haringey Cabinet agree the equivalent and related 
recommendations that they are considering, be noted. 

2.9 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Acting Director of Law and Governance, to take all 
necessary steps to put arrangements for the new governance model into effect 
as set out in this report, including but not limited to finalising the detailed 
specifications and resource implications of the Shared Functions, and terms of 
the inter-authority agreement and any changes to it and for the operation of 
the 3 way Shared Digital service, be agreed.

2.10 That the creation of Director of Digital Services post at Islington to be funded 
from the existing sovereign digital budget be agreed.

2.11 That further detailed work is ongoing to ensure the right outcome for Islington 
both financially and operationally be noted, and that the number of staff to be 
transferred to the Shared Service being run by Camden Council, under 
recommendation 2.5 of this report, which is estimated in point 5.16 of the 
report as 55 staff from Islington, is still subject to further due diligence and 
negotiation and that the number is expected to reduce, be noted.

Reason for decision – to respond positively to the challenges of strategic alignment, 
and of balancing integration and local priorities, constraints and pace whilst 
maintaining the benefits of the shared service.
Other options considered – none, other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

535 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR SHARED PARKING ICT SYSTEM 

RESOLVED:
1. That the procurement strategy to call off services for a parking management 

system following a further competition from the ESPO Framework 509, Lot 3 
has already started be noted.

2. That the initial contract period will be two years with the option to extend for a 
further two years through two 12 month extensions be noted.  That the total 
contract value including extensions is in the region of £2.3m including platform 
deployment, annual running costs and ongoing platform development, be 
noted. 

3. That the award of contract for the provision of a parking management system 
by a single supplier be delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services, London Borough of Camden on behalf of both participating Councils 
be agreed.

Reason for decision – to increase the savings which can be achieved through jointly 
procuring. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.



Executive -  19 July 2018

5

536 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR A SINGLE WIDE AREA NETWORK SERVICE 
RESOLVED: 

1. That authority to the award of contract for the provision of network services by 
a single supplier be delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
London Borough of Camden on behalf of all three Councils, be agreed.

Reason for decision – to complete the award of the contract in as timely a manner as 
possible. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

537 APPOINTMENT OF A NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ISLINGTON LTD (ICO) 
RESOLVED:

2.1 That the appointment of Rizk Saade as a Non-Executive Director on 
 the iCo Board, subject to the receipt of satisfactory references, be 
 agreed. 

2.2 That, subject to the receipt of satisfactory references, the appended 
 Shareholder Resolution be signed by the Leader of the Council, be 
 agreed. 

Reason for decision – to enable the appointment of a Non-Executive Director for iCo. 
Other options considered – none, other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.11 pm

CHAIR 


